Shares have been allotted and issued by the Company to the Subscriber.

USE OF PROCEEDS
As set out in the Circular, the net proceeds from the Subscription, after deduction of
relevant costs and expenses, is estimated to be approximately HK$7,300,000. Based on
the level of expenses the Company incurred for the year ended 31 December 2024, the
Company expects the net proceeds of HK$7,300,000 will be used to cover expenses
such as salaries (approximately 58%), office administrative expenses (approximately
16%), professional fees such as audit and legal fees and financial printing fees
(approximately 9%), and promotion, marketing, travelling and other general expenses
(approximately 17%). The actual utilisation of the net proceeds will be reported in the
reports of the Company. The Company expects that the net proceeds will be fully
utilised by the end of 2025.

2

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii)
immediately after Completion is set out below:

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately after
the Completion

No. of Shares Approximately No. of Shares Approximately

Substantial Shareholders
The Subscriber (Note) 62,336,908 15.58% 81,836,908 19.51%
Tobias Benjamin Hekster 59,049,018 14.76% 59,049,018 14.08%
Godefriedus Jelte Heijboer 56,055,644 14.01% 56,055,644 13.36%
True Partner Participation Limited 58,337,399 14.58% 58,337,399 13.91%
Mr. Chan (Note) 8,132,000 2.03% 8,132,000 1.94%
Alset International Limited (Note) 6,614,000 1.66% 6,614,000 1.57%
Other Shareholder
Roy van Bakel 27,686,280 6.92% 27,686,280 6.60%
Public Shareholders
Other public Shareholders 121,788,751 30.46% 121,788,751 29.03%

Total: 400,000,000 100.00% 419,500,000 100.00%

Note: The Subscriber is True Partner International Limited which is a wholly owned subsidiary of DSS

Financial Management, Inc. DSS Financial Management, Inc. is wholly owned by DSS Securities,

Inc., which is wholly owned by DSS, Inc. DSS, Inc. is 58.79% owned by Mr. Chan. The

Subscriber holds 19.51% in the Company.

Alset International Limited is 85.35% held by Alset Business Development Pte Ltd. Alset Business

Development Pte Ltd. is wholly owned by Alset Global Pte Ltd, which is wholly owned by Alset,

Inc. Alset, Inc. is 53.52% owned by Mr. Chan. Alset International Limited holds 1.57% in the